Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sumeet Kumar, S/o Sh. Bhagirath R/o House No. 183, Type-II Sector 1, Naya Nangal, PS Tehsil Nangal, Distt. Roopnagar

.....Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o Executive Officer,, M.C. Nangal, Distt.Roopnagar First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Ludhiana

Registered post: Public Information Officer,

O/o Water Supply & Sewarage Board,

Nangal, Distt Roopnagar

.....Respondent

### AC.No. 2367 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh.Sumeet Kumar alongwith Sh.R.C.Bali

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Rahul Kaushal, Executive Engineer, Sh. Tarun Gupta, Sub Divisional Engineer, Sh. Paramjit Singh, ATPand

Sh.Manjinder Singh. EO, MC Nangal

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.04.2019 vide which the appellant was directed to visit the office of the respondent and inspect the record.

- 2. Today the respondent states that the representative of the appellant (Sh. Brij Mohan) had visited their office on 11.06.2019 and inspects the record. The appellant states that his representative is not satisfied with the information. Respondent further states that the information, as exists, in their record has already been sent to the appellant. He adds that the appellant has demanded voluminous information in his RTI application.
- 3. The appellant may take note that there is judgment of The Supreme Court of India in Civil Appeal No. 6454 of 2011 Central Board of Secondary Education **Vs** Aditya Bandopadhyay and ors. has in its judgment dated 09.08.2011 observed as under -

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### AC.No. 2367 of 2018

(37 Indiscriminate and impractical demands or directions under RTI Act for disclosure of all and sundry information (unrelated to transparency and accountability in the functioning of public authorities and eradication of corruption) would be counter-productive as it will adversely affect the efficiency of the administration and result in the executive getting bogged down with the non-productive work of collecting and furnishing information. The Act should not be allowed to be misused or abused, to become a tool to obstruct the national development and integration, or to destroy the peace, tranquility and harmony among its citizens. Nor should it be converted into a tool of oppression or intimidation of honest officials striving to do their duty. The nation does not want a scenario where 75% of the staff of public authorities spends 75% of their time in collecting and furnishing information to applicants instead of discharging their regular duties. The threat of penalties under the RTI Act and the pressure of the authorities under the RTI Act should not lead to employees of a public authorities prioritising 'information furnishing', at the cost of their normal and regular duties.)

- 4. After hearing both the parties and gone through the case file, respondent is directed to provide copy of resolution no. 31 and copy of completion certificates pertaining to the year 2012 to 2017. He is also directed to file an affidavit stating that there is no other information which is pending in the office record of the respondent and there is nothing left to be furnished to him.
- 5. To come up on **22.07.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Rajinder Singh &	Sh Nirmal Singh,	
Kothi No424, Phase	e-10,	
Mohali		Appellant
	Vs	
Registered post :-	Public Information Officer, O/o EO, MC, Zirakpur, Distt Mohali	
First Appellate Auth O/o EO, MC, Zirakpu Distt Mohali	ority -cum	Respondent

#### AC.No. 3823 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh.Nirmal Singh the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh.Girish Verma, EO, Sh. Shally Raj Garg, AME

and Sh.Lakhvir Singh, Building Inspector

#### ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 28.05.2019.

- 2. The appellant Sh.Nirmal Singh has given in writing that he has received the information and is satisfied.
- 3. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, the appeal filed by the appellant is therefore **disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Hakam Singh, S/o Shri Darshan Singh R/o Sadhir Tehsil Giderbaha Distt.Mukatsar Sahib

-----Appellant

Vs.

#### **Public Information Officer,**

O/o District Controller
Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs,
Moga
First Appellate Authority
o/o Director
Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Business

o/o Director Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Punjab Chandigarh

-----Respondent

#### Appeal Case No. 904 of 2019

Present:

- (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant
- (ii) Madam Sweety, PIO on behalf of the respondent

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.05.2019.

- 2. The appellant is absent today.
- 3. Respondent files his reply which is as under:-
  - 1. ਇਹ ਕਿ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਹਾਕਮ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਦਰਸ਼ਨ ਸਿੰਘ ਵਾਸੀ ਸਧੀਰ ਤਹਿ. ਗਿੱਦਡਬਾਹਾ, ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਮਕਤਸਰ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਐਕਟ ਤਹਿਤ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ।
  - 2. ਇਹ ਕਿ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਲੜੀ ਨੰ: 1 ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਪੱਤਰ ਰਾਹੀ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਅਤੇ ਉਕਤ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦੇ ਬਣਦੇ ਪੰਨਿਆਂ ਦੀ ਬਣਦੀ ਫੀਸ ਜਮਾਂ ਕਰਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ।
  - 3. ਇਹ ਕਿ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਲੜੀ ਨੰ:2 ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਉਕਤ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਇਸ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਉਪਲੱਬਧ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ।ਕਿਉਂਕਿ ਉਕਤ ਸਮੇਂ ਦੋਰਾਨ ਸਬੰਧਿਤ ਬਲਾਕ ਅਫਸਰਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਅਜਿਹਾ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਪੱਤਰ ਵਿਹਾਰ ਜਾਰੀ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ।
  - 4. ਇਹ ਕਿ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਲੜੀ ਨੰ:3 ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਉਕਤ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਉਪਲੱਬਧ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ।ਕਿਉਂਕਿ ਏ.ਸੀ.ਆਰ ਗੁਪਤ ਰਿਪੋਰਟਾਂ ਹੁੰਦੀਆਂ ਹਨ। ਜ਼ੋ ਕਿ ਡਾਇਰੈਕਟਰ ਖੁਰਾਕ ਅਤੇ ਸਪਲਾਈਜ਼ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜ਼ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਂਦੀਆਂ ਹਨ।
  - 5. ਇਹ ਕਿ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਲੜੀ ਨੰ:4 ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਸਮਾਂ ਅਵਧੀ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਉਕਤ ਸੁਚਨਾਂ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਉਪਲੱਬਧ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ।
- 6. ਇਹ ਕਿ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਲੜੀ ਨੰ:5 ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਚਿੱਤੀ ਸਮਾਂ ਅਵਧੀ ਸੂਬੰਧੀ ਉਕਤ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਉਪਲੱਬਧ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ।ਕਿਉਂਕਿ ਉਸ ਸਮੇਂ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਟਰਾਂ ਦੁਆਰਾ ਚਲਾਨਾ ਰਾਹੀ ਕੋਈ ਰਾਸ਼ੀ ਜਮਾਂ ਨਹੀਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਗਈ।

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### Appeal Case No. 904 of 2019

I have gone through the reply and have agreed with the same. The appellant is absent today. He was not even present on the last date of hearing. Respondent is directed to send the same to the appellant. If he is not satisfied with the same he can visit the office of the respondent and get the remaining information after payment of documentation fee.

4. With these directions, the appeal filed by the appellant is therefore **disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 13.06.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. M.K.Dhot, Advocate
Punjab and Haryana High court
House No. 1532, Sector23B, Chandigarh

Vs

Public Information Officer,
o/o Secretary, Punjab PWD B&R,
Mini Sectt., Sector 9, Chandigarh
First Appellate Authority
o/o Secretary, Punjab PWD B&R,
Mini Sectt., Sector 9, Chandigarh

Respondent

### AC No. 4110 of 2018

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) for the respondent : Sh. Shaminder Singh, Deputy Secretary and Sh.

Bikramjeet Singh, Sr. Assistant

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated vide which the respondent was directed to file an affidavit containing factual position of the case.

- 2. The appellant is absent today.
- 3. Respondent has filed an affidavit, which is taken on record.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant is absent for fourth consecutive hearing. As directed during the last hearing, the respondent has filed an affidavit, which is taken on record. I have gone through the affidavit and have agreed with the same.
- 5. Since, the orders of the commission has been complied with, no cause of action is left. The appeal filed by the appellant is therefore **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 13.06.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Kant, Field Officer PUNSUP, # 1306, Sector 50B, Progressive Enclave, Chandigarh

.....Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, o/o PUNSUP, SCO 36-40, Sector 34A, Chandigarh First Appellate Authority o/o General Manager (F&A) Punjab State Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd., Chandigarh

.....Respondent

### AC No. 341 of 2019

Present:

- (i) Sh. Kant the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Anoop Sharma, Gm-cum-PIO, Sh. Amandeep Singh, APIO, Sh. Kulwinder Singh, Sr. Assistant and Sh. Harkamal Singh Litt, Sr. Assistant

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.05.2019 vide which the respondent was absent and one opportunity was given to him.

- 2. Today the Respondent files his reply which is as under:-
  - 1. (i) letter dated 05.06.2017 was received in the office vide letter dated 12.07.2017 of superintendent Punjab Food & Civil Supplies and after dealting this letter respondent already had been informed the Superintendent, Punjab Food & Civil Supplies. Further, Appellant/Petitioner had sought information under RTI Act, 2005 vide letter dated 22.11.2017 regarding above mentioned matter and he was duly informed vide letter 28.11.2017. The above information was again provided to him vide letter dated 01.01.2019.
  - (ii) letter dated 12.09.2018 mentioned by the Appellant/Petitioner was also received in the office of respondent and same is under consideration. The appellant/petitioner will be information after the final decision.
  - (iii) letter dated 05.08.2016 was the appeal filed by the Appellant/Petitioner and copy of the orders of appellate committee is attached.
  - (iv) letter dated 20.09.2016 and 20.07.2017 mentioned by the Appellant/Petitioner are not traceable by the date of the letters only.
  - 2. That the information sought vide point no. 2 relates to third party regarding he was informed vide letter dated 22.11.2018.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### AC No. 341 of 2019

- 3. That the information sought vide point no. 3 relates to third party regarding this he was informed vide letter dated 22.11.2018.
- 4. That the information sought vide point no. 4 relates to third party regarding this he was informed vide letter dated 22.11.2018.
- 3. Copy of the same is taken on record. I have gone through the reply and have agreed with the same.
- 4. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, the appeal filed by the appellant is therefore **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Wassan Singh Goraya s/o Shri Ajit Singh, R/o 120D, Sector 79, Airport Road, Mohali

**Public Information Officer,** 

Sector 36, Chandigarh

Technical Education Branch 1, Punjab

	Com	plainar	٦t

#### CC No. 1211 of 2018

Vs

Present: (i) Sh. Wassan Singh the complainant

o/o Technical Education and Industrial Training Department

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Rashpal Singh, Sr. Assistant

### ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.05.2019.

- 2. Respondent has filed an affidavit today in the commission mentioning therein that the information has already been provided to the complainant and nothing is pending in their office record.
- 3. After hearing both the parties it is ascertained that during the hearing dated 10.04.2019, it is clear that the respondent had stated that the information pertaining to point nos. 1 and 4 was not available and therefore, he was directed to file an affidavit. Today, the respondent has filed an affidavit mentioning therein that nothing is pending in their office record. During the same hearing, the respondent had also stated that the information pertaining to point no. 5 cannot be provided to the complainant as an enquiry is pending. Hence, PIO, o/o Technical Education Industrial and Training Education, Branch 1, Mini Sectt. is directed to file an affidavit stating that the enquiry on point no. 5 is pending.
- 4. Respondent, o/o Technical Education, Sector 36, Chandigarh is exempted from further hearings.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



CC No. 1211 of 2018

5. To come up on **08.08.2019 at 11.00 AM**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 13.06.2019

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

### Through registered post

**CC:** PIO,o/o o/o Technical Education Industrial and Training Education, Branch 1, Mini Sectt , Sector 9, Chandigarh

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Surjit Lal,
S/o Sh Sarwan Singh,
R/o Village Aujala, Tehsil Phillaur,
Distt-Jalandhar

Vs

Registered post: Public Information Officer,
O/o BDPO, Noormahil
Distt.Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority -cum
O/o DDPO, Jalandhar

Respondent

### AC.No. 3824 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh. Surjit Lal the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Rajinder Kumar, Panchayat Secretary and Sh.

Ajinder Kumar, Tax Collector

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.05.2019.

- 2. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. Respondent states that he has brought demand draft of compensation today in the Commission, which is handed over to the appellant. He further states that the information has been provided to the appellant through registered post on 11.06.2019.
- 4. After hearing both the parties, it is found that the respondent has sent the information on 11.06.2019. The appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies, if any, in the information provided to the Respondent within three days after receiving the information.
- 5. To come up on **22.07.2019** at **11.00** AM. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sumeet Kumar, S/o Sh. Bhagirath R/o House No. 183, Type-II Sector 1, Naya Nangal, PS Tehsil Nangal, Distt. Roopnagar

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Officer,, M.C. Nangal, Distt.Roopnagar First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Ludhiana

Registered post:

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o Water Supply & Sewarage Board,

Nangal, Distt Roopnagar ......Respondent

### AC.No. 2366 of 2018

۷s

Present: (i) Sumeet Kumar, Appellant alongwith Sh R.C Bali, Advocate.

(ii) For the Respondent: Tarun Gupta, SDE, Sh Rahul Kaushal, EE,

Sh ParamJit Singh, ATP, Sh Manjinder Singh, EO

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.04.2019.

- 2. The Respondent O/o MC, Nangal files his reply . A copy of the same is taken on record.
- 3. The Respondent states that they have provided the information available in their official record.
- 4. The Counsel for the Appellant states that the information provided to them is not complete and they are not satisfied with the same.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the Appellant is not satisfied with the information provided. Hence the Respondent is directed to provide the information to the Appellant. However, if the information sought is not available in the official record of the Appellant then to file an affidavit for the same. To come up on **07.08.2019 at 11:00 AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 13.06.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sumeet Kumar,S/o Sh. Bhagirath R/o House No. 183, Type-II Sector 1,Naya Nangal, PS Tehsil Nangal, Distt.Roopnagar

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Executive Officer, M.C. Nangal, Distt.Roopnagar First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies,

Ludhiana

Registered post:

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Water Supply & Sewarage Board,

Nangal, Distt Roopnagar

.....Respondent

#### AC.No. 2364 of 2018

۷s

Present:

- (i) Sumeet Kumar, Appellant alongwith Sh R.C Bali, Advocate.
- (ii) For the Respondent: Tarun Gupta, SDE, Sh Rahul Kaushal, EE,
- Sh ParamJit Singh, ATP, Sh Manjinder Singh, EO

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.04.2019.

2. The Respondent O/o MC, Nangal files his reply as under:-

ਲੜੀ ਨੰ:	ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਾ ਜਵਾਬ		
(B) 1) (A)	ਇਹ ਪੈਰਾ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਵ/ਸ ਅਤੇ ਸੀਰਵੇਜ ਮਹਿਕਮੇ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਮਹਿਕਮੇ ਨੂੰ		
	ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਿੱਧੇ ਤੋਰ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਮੁਹਇਆ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਲਿਖ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ।		
(B)	-ਉਕਤ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ-		
(C)	-ਉਕਤ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ-		
(D)	ਮਿਉਂਸਪਲ ਕੋਸਲ ਦੇ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਵਿੱਚ ਮਕਾਨ ਨੰ:1513, ਫੇਸ-2 ਵਿੱਚ ਪ੍ਰੇਮ ਲਤਾ ਪੱਤਨੀ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਚਰਨ		
	ਦਾਸ ਦੇ ਨਾਮ ਤੇ ਦਰਜ ਹੈ। ਜਿਸ ਦਾ ਪਾਣੀ ਦੇ ਕੁਨੈਕਸ਼ਨ ਦਾ ਖਾਤਾ ਨੰ:228/67 ਮਿਤੀ 6.11.2008		
	ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਸੀਵਰੇਜ ਦੇ ਕੁਨੈਕਸ਼ਨ ਦਾ ਖਾਤਾ ਨੰ:172/15 ਮਿਤੀ 28.8.2008 ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ		
	ਮਕਾਨ ਨੰ:1581 ਫੇਸ–2 ਸ੍ਰੀ ਰਾਕੇਸ਼ ਕੁਮਾਰ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਬਲਦੇਵ ਰਾਜ ਦੇ ਨਾਮ ਤੇ ਦਰਜ ਹੈ। ਜਿਸ ਦਾ		
-	ਪਾਣੀ ਦਾ ਕੁਨੈਕਸ਼ਨ ਖਾਤਾ ਨੰ:42/181 ਮਿਤੀ 25.11.2000 ਹੈ।		
2) (A)	ਮਿਊਂਸਪਲ ਕੋਸਲ ਦੇ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਵਿੱਚ ਮਕਾਨ ਨੰ:1513, ਫੇਸ-2 ਵਿੱਚ ਪ੍ਰੇਮ ਲਤਾ ਪੱਤਨੀ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਚਰਨ		
	ਦਾਸ ਦੇ ਨਾਮ ਤੇ ਦਰਜ ਹੈ। ਜਿਸ ਦਾ ਪਾਣੀ ਦੇ ਕੁਨੈਕਸ਼ਨ ਦਾ ਖਾਤਾ ਨੰ:228/67 ਮਿਤੀ 6.11.2008		
	ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਸੀਵਰੇਜ ਦੇ ਕੁਨੈਕਸ਼ਨ ਦਾ ਖਾਤਾ ਨੰ:172/15 ਮਿਤੀ 28.8.2008 ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ		
	ਮਕਾਨ ਨੰ:1581 ਫੇਸ–2 ਸ੍ਰੀ ਰਾਕੇਸ਼ ਕੁਮਾਰ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਬਲਦੇਵ ਰਾਜ ਦੇ ਨਾਮ ਤੇ ਦਰਜ ਹੈ। ਜਿਸ ਦਾ		
	ਪਾਣੀ ਦਾ ਕੁਨੈਕਸ਼ਨ ਖਾਤਾ ਨੰ:42/181 ਮਿਤੀ 25.11.2000 ਹੈ।		
(B)	ਇਹ ਪੈਰਾ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਵ/ਸ ਅਤੇ ਸੀਰਵੇਜ਼ ਮਹਿਕਮੇ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਮਹਿਕਮੇ ਨੂੰ		
(2)	ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਿੱਧੇ ਤੋਰ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਮੁਹਇਆ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਲਿਖ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ।		
(0)			
(C) Scann	ed with – ਉਕਤ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ–		
Cams	canner – ਉਕਤ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ–		

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### AC.No. 2364 of 2018

- 4. The Respondent O/o Water Supply and Sewerage Board, Nangal, Distt Roopnangar states that they have provided the information available in their office.
- 5. The Counsel for the Appellant states that the information provided to them is not complete and they are not satisfied with the same. Further, the Counsel for the Appellant has pointed out deficiencies in the information provided to both the Respondents, i.e, Respondent no.1 & Respondent no.2.
- 6. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the Appellant is not satisfied with the information provided. The appellant has pointed out deficiencies in the same. Hence, both the Respondent(s) i.e, Respondent no.1 & Respondent no.2. are directed to provide the information to the Appellant after removal of the said deficiencies. However, if the information sought is not available in the official record of the Appellant then to file an affidavit for the same.
- 7. To come up on **17.07.2019 at 11:00 AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 13.06.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sumeet Kumar,S/o Sh. Bhagirath R/o House No. 183, Type-II Sector 1,Naya Nangal, PS Tehsil Nangal, Distt.Roopnagar

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Officer,, M.C. Nangal, Distt.Roopnagar First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies,

Ludhiana

Registered post:

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o Water Supply & Sewerage Board,

Nangal, Distt Roopnagar

.Respondent

### AC.No. 3240 of 2018

Present:

(i) Sh. Sumeet Kumar, Appellant alongwith Sh R.C Bali, Advocate.

۷s

- (ii) For the Respondent: Tarun Gupta, SDE, Sh Rahul Kaushal, EE,
- Sh ParamJit Singh, ATP, Sh Manjinder Singh, EO

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.04.2019.

2. The Respondent O/o MC, Nangal files his reply which is as under:-

	2		
ਲੜ ਨੰ.		ਸੂਚਨਾ/ ਜਵਾਬ	
-		· Ditt	
1.		ਕਿਉਂ ਜੋ ਇਹ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਤਿੱਜੇ ਧਿਰ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਿਤ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਇਸ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸ੍ਰੀਮਤੀ ਤ੍ਰਿਸ਼ਲਾ	
		ਪਾਨਕ ਪਤਰੀ ਦੀ ਤਾਇਤ ਤੰਤਰ ਮਲਦ ਤੂੰ ਮੱਤਰ ਉੱਕਰ ਤੇ ਸ਼ਹੂਰ ਦੇਣ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਪੁਛਿਆਂ ਗਿਆ ਸ।। ੧੦੨ ।	
		। ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਲਿਖਤੀ ਤੌੜ ਤੇ ਓਤਵਾਰ ਲਗਾ ਕੇ ਇਹ ਹਟਤਰ ਨੇ ਸ਼ਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਦੇ ਹਨਨ।	
	*	ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਕਿਸੇ ਨੂੰ ਨਾ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਨਹੀਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾ	
		ਸਕਦੀ।	
2.		-ਉਕਤ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ-	
3.	_	ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਉਕਤ ਮਕਾਨ ਲਈ ਵੱਖਰੇ ਤੌਰ ਤੇ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਸੀਵਰੇਜ ਲਾਈਨ ਅਤੇ ਵਾਟਰ ਸਪਲਾਈ	
		ਲਾਈਨ ਨਹੀਂ ਪਾਈ ਗਈ ਹੈ।	
4.	7	-ਲਾਗੁ ਨਹੀਂ	
5.	1-	-ਲਾਗੂ ਨਹੀਂ – 🚙	
6.	T-	ਲਾਗੂ ਨਹੀਂ	
7.	1-	ਲਾਗ ਨਹੀਂ	
8.	fE	ਹ ਕਿ ਜਿਸ ਮਿਤੀ ਨੂੰ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਕਰਤਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਫਾਇਲ ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ, ਵਿੱਚ ਜਮ੍ਹਾਂ ਕਰਵਾਕੇ ਰਸੀਦ	
	ਕ	ਟਵਾਈ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ। ਉਸ ਮਿਤੀ ਤੋਂ ਪਾਣੀ ਅਤੇ ਸੀਵਰੇਜ ਦਾ ਕੁਨੈਕਸ਼ਨ ਦੇ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ।	
).	ਤਿ	ਸ਼ਲਾ ਪਾਠਕ ਦਾ ਪਾਣੀ ਦਾ ਕੁਨੈਕਸ਼ਨ ਮਿਤੀ 12–06–2017 ਨੂੰ ਅਤੇ ਸੀਵਰੇਜ ਦਾ ਕੁਨੈਕਸ਼ਨ ਮਿਤੀ	
	1.25	–10–2017 ਨੂੰ ਚਾਲੂ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ।	
0.		ਸ਼ਲਾ ਪਾਠਕ ਦਾ ਪਾਣੀ ਅਤੇ ਸੀਵਰੇਜ ਦਾ ਕੁਨੈਕਸ਼ਨ ਜਿਸ ਮਿਤੀ ਤੇ ਚਾਲੂ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ।ਉਸ ਮਿਤੀ	
-5	Sgra	ਹੀ ਪਾਣੀ ਅਤੇ ਸੀਵਰੇਜ ਦਾ ਬਿੱਲ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ।	
الند	Ca	mScanner .	

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No. 3240 of 2018

- 3. The Appellant states that he is satisfied with the information provided.
- 4. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 13.06.2019